
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
South East London Joint Health  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday 19 January 2023 

7.00 pm at the London Borough of Southwark 
 
Membership -   

  
 

Cllr Suzanne Abachor (LB Southwark) 
Cllr Christine Banton (LB Lambeth) 

Cllr Chris Best (LB Lewisham) 
Councillor Mark Brock (LB Bromley)  
Cllr Clare Burke-McDonald (RB Greenwich) 

Cllr Liam Jarnecki (LB Lambeth) 
Councillor David Jefferys (LB Bromley) 
Cllr Maria Linforth-Hall (LB Southwark) 

Councillor John Muldoon (LB Lewisham) 
Councillor Caroline Newton (LB Bexley) 

Cllr Rachel Taggart-Ryan (RB Greenwich) 
Cllr Chris Taylor (LB Bexley) 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 
Location: Ground Floor West, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Contact Graham Walton on 0208 461 7743 or  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

 

 
TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

Date: 11 January 2023 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ and from the websites of other participating authorities  
 

mailto:graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 

 
South East London Joint Health  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Thursday 19 January 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor West, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page 

No. 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 2022/23 AND 2023/24  
 

 

 Councillors Chris Best (LB Lewisham) and Chris Taylor (LB Bexley) have been 
nominated as Chair and Vice-Chair respectively. 
 

 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item of 
business to be considered at the meeting. 

 

 

4   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  
 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda within 

five working days of the meeting. 
 

 

5   MINUTES - VIRTUAL MEETING ON 8TH APRIL 2021 AND INFORMAL 

VIRTUAL MEETING ON 30 JUNE 2022  
 

1 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 8th 
April 2021 and the informal virtual meeting held on 30 th June 2021. 

 

 

6   AN ESTABLISHED INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 

13 - 18 

 Andrew Bland, Chief Executive Officer, ICB 

 

 

7    JHOSC - REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

19 - 26 

8   NEW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS GUIDANCE  
 

27 - 30 

 Tosca Fairchild, Chief of Staff, ICB 

 

 



 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

9   THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) STRATEGY  
 

31 - 40 

 Dr Toby Garrood, Joint Medical Director, and Ben Collins, Director of System 
Development, ICB  

 

 

10   THE DELEGATION OF DENTAL, OPTOMETRY AND PHARMACY SERVICES 
(DOPS)  
 

41 - 46 

 Sarah Cottingham (Executive Director of Planning), ICB 

 

 

11    JHOSC WORK PROGRAMME  
 

47 - 50 

12   PART 2 - CLOSED BUSINESS: EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the Joint 

Committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports revealing 
exempt information: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 1-7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.” 

 

 

13    DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT  
 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held online on 8 April 2021 at 6.30 pm.  
 

 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark James (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Marianna Masters (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor Gareth Allatt 

Councillor Richard Diment 
Councillor Alan Downing 

Councillor Nanda Manley-Browne 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor David Noakes 

Councillor Victoria Olisa 
   
 

NHS PARTNERS:  
 

Jessica Arnold 
Andrew Bland 

Michael Boyce 
Sara Cottingham 

Neil Kennet-Brown 
Martin Wilkinson 

 

53   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr John Muldoon. Councillor Liz 
Johnstone-Franklin sent apologies that she was unable to join the meeting due to 
technical issues.  

 
54   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

55   MINUTES 
 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

56   QUESTIONS 
 

The Joint Committee did not have formal provision for public questions, but the 
chairman was aware of two questions which had arisen. One question concerned 
the need to keep local people at the heart of decision-making. As part of this the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 

 

2 

Committee had requested to be kept informed of dates and timetables for the 

borough-based boards. 
 
The other issue was about the proposals for an American health insurance 

company to take over a number of GP practices across the boroughs of 
Greenwich, Lewisham and Southwark. Andrew Bland confirmed that there were no 

changes to services, the issue had been considered at Southwark’s health scrutiny 
committee, and there was a statement on the CCG website which could be 
appended to the minutes. Some members of the Joint Committee considered that 

there were implications across the region for how primary care networks operated, 
and that there was a need to raise such matters. In response, Mr Bland explained 

that all that was happening was that an existing contract holder was being taken 
over by another organisation. 

 

57   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - NEXT STEPS 
 

Andrew Bland provided an update based on the presentation that had been 
circulated with the agenda on the OHSEL Integrated Care System. He stated that 
the CCG had written to NHS England to say that the timing of the national 

engagement, at Christmas/New Year 2020/21, was not ideal. A White Paper 
covering proposals for England had been published on 11 February 2021 – 
“Integration and innovation: working together to improve health and social care for 

all.”   An integrated care system had been in place in South East London since 
June 2019, but the current proposals would provide a legislative basis from 1st 

April 2022, at which point the CCG would cease to exist.  The four principles 
underlying the changes were – 
 

(i) improving population health and healthcare; 
(ii) tackling unequal outcomes and access; 

(iii) enhancing productivity and value for money; 
(iv) helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development. 

 

Much of the proposals reinforced how South East London worked already. In 
particular, decisions would continue to be taken as close to communities as 

possible, with more commissioning brough together at local level, collaboration 
with providers would be supported and there would be deeper collaboration with 
partners including local government. The White Paper covered a range of issues 

beyond integration. 
 

The new ICS NHS body would have a chairman and chief executive responsible 
for day to day running of services, with an ICS Health and Care Partnership 
bringing together a wide range of partners to address health, public health and 

social care needs, including leading Members from each of the six boroughs. NHS 
providers would not see any change to their soverei
[...]
uld be needed. A focus on staff wellbeing and support would be needed during 
this transition back to business as normal and the need for staff to take leave was 

taken into account in the recovery plans. 
 

In response to questions, it was reported that demand for urgent cancer services 
had remained high during the second wave. A&E services had seen higher 
attendances than during the first wave, although St Thomas’s had benefitted from 

the lower levels of commuters and tourists in central London. Discussions had 
continued with local authorities on discharge issues, but the cooperation of 

services across the wider NHS was particularly crucial, with some treatments 
allocated to suitable private sector providers where this was safe and effective. 
Theatres were now back up to 90% + availability. 

 
59   COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME 

 

The Joint Committee received a presentation from Jessica Arnold, Director of Flu 
and Covid Vaccinations for South East London, on progress with  the vaccination 

programme. The vaccination programme was being delivered through nine 
hospitals (four of which would return to business as usual after completing second 
doses), twenty five primary care sites (including churches, mosques and the 

Greenwich vaccine bus), twenty community pharmacies and three mass 
vaccination centres (at Charlton FC, Bromley Civic Centre and one in development 

in Bexley.)  
 
As of the previous day, 825,000 vaccinations had been delivered across South 

East London, working through the priority cohorts. Roughly 200,000 people in 
priority groups 1-9 were not vaccinated. Most vaccinations being delivered now 

were second doses. There was data to confirm that take up rates were lower in 
African and Caribbean populations and in more deprived areas. Maximising 
understanding of the available data was key to tackling vaccine hesitancy, and a 

dashboard of key statistics was circulated to stakeholders weekly. There was 
extensive engagement wit
[...]
d they had developed a network with Barts Health NHS 
Trust and Homerton University NHS Trust. However, GP direct services for 
Bexley, Greenwich and Lewisham would move across in October 2021.      

 
Members from Greenwich and Lewisham were aware of concerns of staff   and 

that patients and GPs would see no real changes. about the effect of the changes, 
including issues around loss of local knowledge and close clinical links with GPs, 
travel times to the centralised laboratory. Mr Kennet-Brown confirmed that the 

establishment of a Pathology Network was a statutory requirement; he assured 
Members that partners were working closely together and patients and GPs would 

see no real changes, staff would be protected by TUPE and the knowledge and 
skills would still be retained within the NHS. 

Page 6



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

7 

 

62   DATE OF NEXT MEETING/WORKPLAN 
 

An agenda setting meeting would be set up within the next few weeks involving 

the Chairman, Vice-Chairmen and Andrew Bland. It was agreed that all members 
of the joint committee would be invited to attend.  

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Joint Committee, concluded the meeting by 
thanking all NHS staff for their service – both for their normal work and their efforts 

to combat Covid-19. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 30 June 2021 
 
 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the informal meeting of the Our Healthier South East London 
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held online on 30 June 2021 at 
6.30 pm.  
 

 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chair) 
Councillor Mark James (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Gareth Allatt 

Councillor Rezina Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Diment 

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor David Noakes 

Councillor Nick O'Hare 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

 
NHS PARTNERS:      Dr Angela Bhan   

      Andrew Bland 

      Sarah Cottingham 
          Ben Collins  
 

 
1   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Lloyd from RB Greenwich and 

Councillor Marianna Masters from LB Lambeth. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 
3   CCG PRESENTATIONS 

 

The Committee received three the following presentations from colleagues in 
South East London CCG and asked questions arising from the presentation: 

 
(a) Integrated Care Services (ICS) 

 

It was recognised that integrating care had been the “holy grail” for health and 
social care services for decades.  This reflected the changing demographics and 

needs of the population and the misalignment that had built up over decades 
between the needs of the population and how health and care services were 
organised.  As the population lived longer and had increasingly complex mental 

Page 9



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

30 June 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 30 June 2021 
 

 

2 

and physical health needs it had become increasingly inadequate to rely on a 

health system built on hospitals and small-scale primary care.  Historically, the 
response had been to bolt on services such as community nurses, social workers, 
domiciliary care and this had resulted in a vast amount of fragmentation, 

inefficiency and poor co-ordination within the system.  If we were to get integrated 
care services right enormous benefits could be delivered and this could translate 

into a genuinely good experience of care. 
 
In terms of subsidiarity, all of the decision making regarding how to structure out
[...]
here had been a concerted effort across South East London 

to deliver good discharge processes and readmission rates were monitored. 
 

4   WORKPLAN 

 

The Joint Committee agreed that a pre-agenda meeting would be held at the 

beginning of September 2021 and at this meeting Health colleagues would be able 
to advise on the most appropriate topics for discussion at the next meeting which 
could be held in October. 

 
It was agreed that consideration would be given to holding an ‘in person’ meeting 

in October. 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



An established Integrated Care Board (ICB)
Andrew Bland
Chief Executive Officer, NHS South East London Integrated Care Board (ICB)P

age 13

A
genda Item

 6



2

The Integrated Care System

P
age 14

https://youtu.be/6uGJFHn8ntI
https://youtu.be/6uGJFHn8ntI


3

Our Integrated Care Board and System 

Principles by which we’ll achieve it:
 Partnership: We are a partnership of sovereign 

bodies coming together to achieve something 
greater than the sum of the partners. All partners 
have a voice and all partners have responsibility 

 Subsidiarity:  This means issues and decisions 
should be dealt with at the most local level 
consistent with their effective resolution

 Accountability: We value both supporting each 
other and being held to account by each other 
and our wider partners

Our purpose:
 Improve outcomes in south east London 

population health and health and care services
 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience 

and access suffered by the residents of south 
east London

 Enhance productivity and value for money in 
the in the use of health and care resources in 
south east London

 Help the NHS support broader social and 
economic development in south east London

P
age 15



4

How money is spent: ICB spend by area

Please note: this pie chart is based on NHS funding figures only, and as such does not include information from Local Authority partners on LA spending

P
age 16



5

How money is spent: ICB spend
[...]
 brought together all previous equality legislation in England, 
Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing 
the separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came 
into force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

8.2. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

9. Climate change and environmental implications 

9.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report.  

10. Crime and disorder implications 

10.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report.  

11. Health and wellbeing implications  

11.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report.  

12. Appendices 

12.1. Appendix A- SEL JHOSC Terms of Reference January 2023 

Page 20



  

13. Report author and contact 

If you have any questions about this report please contact the Scrutiny manager 
(Lewisham Council): Nidhi Patil, 020 8314 7620, Nidhi.Patil@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 21

mailto:Nidhi.Patil@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

South East London Integrated Care System  

 

The South East London Integrated Care System (ICS), brings together local health 

and care organisations and local councils to design care and improve population 

health and healthcare, tackle unequal outcomes and access, enhance productivity 

and value and help the NHS to support broader social and economic development 

through shared leadership and collective action.  

The Health and Care Act 2022 put the ICS
[...]
efore 
the expiry of 2 hours from the start of the meeting to continue the meeting for 
a maximum further period of up to 30 minutes. 

 
 

 

Page 25



4 
 

Local Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

10.  The Joint Committee will encourage its Members to inform their local overview 
and scrutiny committees of the work of the Joint Committee and any 

proposals contained within the SEL Integrated Care System.  
 
11.  The Joint Committee will invite its Members to represent to the Joint 

Committee the views of their local overview and scrutiny committees on the 
work of the SEL ICS and the Joint Committee’s work.   

 
Communication 
 

12.  The Joint Committee will establish clear lines of communication between the 

NHS, participating local authorities and itself.  All formal correspondence 

between the Committee, local authorities and the NHS on this matter will 

normally be administered by officers from the same borough as the Chair.  

Representations 
 

13.  The Joint Committee will identify and invite witnesses to address the 
committee and may wish to undertake consultation with a range of 
stakeholders.  

 
Support 

 

14.  Administrative and research support will be provided by the scrutiny teams of 
the 6 boroughs working together. 

  
Assumptions 

 
15. The Joint Committee will be based on the following assumptions:- 
 

(a) That the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is constituted to carry out 
overview and scrutiny in relation to planning, provision and operation of 

health services that cross local authority boundaries in the SEL ICS 
footprint area and to respond to the work of the Integrated Care 
System this includes, when required, to respond to any proposals it 

puts forward and any consultation it may carry out, as well as comment 
on the public and patient involvement activity in which the NHS has 

engaged in relation to this matter. 
 

(b) That the SEL ICS will permit the Joint Committee access to the 

outcome of any public consultation phase prior to the formulation and 
submission of the Joint Committee’s response to such public 

consultations.  
 

(c) Efforts will be made to avoid duplication. The individual health overview 

and scrutiny committees of individual authorities shall endeavour not to 
replicate any work undertaken by the SEL ICS JHOSC.  

Page 26



New Health and Wellbeing Boards guidance
Tosca Fairchild
Chief of Staff, NHS South East London Integrated Care Board (ICB)P

age 27

A
genda Item

 8



2

Health and Wellbeing Boards – updated guidance

On 22 November 2022, the non-statutory guidance on Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB) was updated. It focuses on 
the role and duties of HWBs in enabling effective system and place-based working and provides clarification about their role 
within the system. 

• The responsibilities of HWBs outlined in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 still stand:
• Assess the health and wellbeing needs of their local population and publish a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA)
• Publish a Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) which sets out the priorities for improving the health 

and wellbeing of the local population and how the identified needs, including health inequalities, will be addressed
• Promote greater integration and partnership working. The JLHWS should inform joint commissioning 

arrangements in the place and the co-ordination of NHS and local authority commissioning, including Better Care Fund 
plans

• Each HWB also has a separate statutory duty to develop a pharmaceutical needs assessment for their area

Integrated care strategies have a focus on activity that can be delivered by systems at system level, while JLHWSs should 
focus on what can be delivered at ‘place’ and in communities.

The integrated care strategy is expected to be informed by JSNAs. HWBs will be required to consider revising their JLHWS 
following the development of the integrated care strategy for their area.

P
age 28

https://www.go
[...]
rs are expected to adopt a set of principles in developing relationships, 
including:

• building from the bottom up
• following the principles of subsidiarity
• having clear governance, with clarity at all times on which statutory duties are being discharged
• ensuring that leadership is collaborative
• avoiding duplication of existing governance mechanisms
• being led by a focus on population health and health inequalities

Alongside the HWB, there will be a continuing role for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the local 
Healthwatch in the new system. Guidance sets out the expectations on how HOSCs should work with ICSs to ensure 
they are locally accountable to their communities.

We support these Boards and Committees and will endeavour to work together with local system partners in line with these 
best practice principles.

P
age 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-overview-and-scrutiny-committee-principles


The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
strategy
Dr Toby Garrood and Ben Collins 
Medical Director and Director of System Development

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



2

Requirements for ICSs to develop an integrated 
care strategy and a five-year NHS system plan

• National requirement for each ICS to develop an 
integrated care strategy

• To be overseen by our Integrated Care 
Partnership (bringing together health and local 
authority leaders)

• The strategy might cover the following:

• Joining up and integrating care

• Improving outcomes and tackling 
inequalities

• Addresses the wider determinants  of health 
and wellbeing

• Alongside the strategy, each ICS is also required 
to develop a five year system plan

• This will be overseen by our Integrated Care 
Board

• To explain how our system will meet the needs of 
the population, responding to the Integrated care 
strategy

• To include ensuring services and performance are 
restored following the pandemic

Integrated care strategy System plan

P
age 32



3

Our ambit
[...]
e no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report. Items on the work 
programme may have climate change and environmental implications and reports 
considered by the Committee should acknowledge this. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report. Items on the Committee’s work programme 
may have crime and disorder implications, and these will need to be considered as 
part of the reports on those items. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report. Items on the Committee’s 
work programme may have health and wellbeing implications, and these will need 
to be considered as part of the reports on those items. 

10. Report author and contact 

If you have any questions about this report please contact the Scrutiny manager 
(Lewisham Council): 

Nidhi Patil, 020 8314 7620, Nidhi.Patil@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 49

mailto:Nidhi.Patil@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES - VIRTUAL MEETING ON 8TH APRIL 2021 AND INFORMAL VIRTUAL MEETING ON 30 JUNE 2022
	JHOSC 300621 Minutes

	6 AN ESTABLISHED INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD
	7 JHOSC - REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE
	SEL JHOSC Terms of Reference January 2023

	8 NEW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS GUIDANCE
	9 THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) STRATEGY
	10 THE DELEGATION OF DENTAL, OPTOMETRY AND PHARMACY SERVICES (DOPs)
	11 JHOSC WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 19 January 2023 
 
 

South East London  
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
MINUTES of the informal South East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 January 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 

 

PRESENT: Cllr Chris Taylor  

 (Nominated Vice-Chair in the chair) 
 
 

Cllr Suzanne Abachor 

Cllr Christine Banton 
Councillor John Muldoon 

Councillor Caroline Newton 
  

 
 
OTHER MEMBERS  

PRESENT: 
 

 

Andrew Bland, SE London Integrated Care Board 

Sarah Cottingham, SE London Integrated Care Board 
Tosca Fairchild, SE London Integrated Care Board 

 

   

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 2022/23 AND 

2023/24 

 

Councillors Chris Best and Chris Taylor had been nominated as chair and vice-

chair respectively. However, as the meeting was not quorate it was agreed that 
formal business could not be conducted. The meeting proceeded on an informal 
basis and Councillor Taylor took the chair. The only agenda items considered 

were items 6 “An Established Integrated Care Partnership Board” and 11 “JHOSC 
Work Programme” and all other business was deferred.  

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Best, Mark Brock and 
David Jefferys and for late arrival from Cllr John Muldoon. Councillors Chris Best, 

Mark Brock and Rachel Taggart-Ryan attended online.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 

No declarations of interests were made. 

 
 

 



South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 19 January 2023 
 

 

2 

4   AN ESTABLISHED INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Andrew Bland, Chief Executive Officer, NHS South East London Integrated Care 
Board, presented slides summarising the key developments in establishing the 
Integrated Care System and Board in South East London from 1st July 2022 

onwards.  
 

He explained that the Integrated Care System brought NHS and local government 
partners together to improve outcomes for residents. The Integrated Care Board 
was the established legal entity with a constitution, statutory duties and public 

money. The South East London Board was large, with responsibility for around 
two million residents. The Integrated Care Partnership brought together NHS and 

local authority councillors from each of the six boroughs, with co-chairing between 
Richard Douglas, the Integrated Care Board Chair and Kieron Williams, Leader of 
Southwark Council.   The Partnership included Chairs of major NHS organisations 

and others representing particular interests, such as primary care. The Partnership 
would drive a strategy aimed at wide solutions beyond just the health service. 

 
The Integrated Care Board aimed to be as delegated as possible. Six “places” 
based on the boroughs were the foundation of this approach, with authority and 

financial resources delegated to these six Local Care Partnerships, each with its 
own individually styled name. Place Executive Leads (PELS) had been appointed 
for each Partnership. Within the boroughs there were neighbourhoods reflecting 

the varied characteristics of each area. In addition, the local acute providers were 
asked to collaborate formally. The South London Mental Health Partnership was 

also involved (this covered all of south London) as was the Community Provider 
Network.  
 

Mr Bland summarised the Purpose and Principles  of the Integrated Care Board 
and System. There were four national purposes – the fourth, to help the NHS 

support broader social and economic development in south east London, reflected 
the broader aim of keeping people well – not just treating them when they were ill. 
The principles were locally set and aimed at (i) partnership rather than 

competition, (ii) subsidiarity, with decisions made at the most effective level, 
sometimes quite locally, and (iii) accountability.  

 
Responsibility for specialised services might be passed to the Integrated Care 
Board in the future; the Board would be taking responsibility for community 

services including pharmacy, opticians and dentistry on 1st April 2023.  
 

The Integrated Care Board was directly responsible for about £4bn of expenditure. 
Adding in expenditure from all NHS partners nearly doubled this amount. In 
response to questions from Members, Mr Bland confirmed that further details 

about finance could be circulated after the meeting, and he added that the Board 
would be receiving financial reports at its meetings which would be held in public 

and would be looking at wider financial patterns across the region.  Councillors 
wanted to understand the financial pressure from the acute trusts and getting more 



South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 19 January 2023 
 
 

3 

resources into community services. 
 

He also confirmed that most of the “Other Income” shown on the slides was from 
patients coming from outside the area – these would often be from neighbouring 
areas in London, but Guys and Thomas’ in particular would be drawing patients 

from across Kent, Surrey and Sussex. In the case of Trusts, such as Oxleas, 
taking on work beyond south east London, it was up to their Trust Board to 

consider the impact on core services and decide whether this was appropriate – 
very often this expanded the ability to innovate.  
 

The Vice-Chair thanked Mr Bland and his colleagues for the presentation. 
 

7   JHOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Joint Committee received a report on its work programme. 

 
Sarah Cottingham, Director of Planning and Deputy Chief Executive of the 

Integrated Care Board, set out four key areas that the Joint Committee could 
scrutinise – 
 

(i) Service Changes. No significant service changes were anticipated by the 
Board, but NHS England was nearing completion of a review of Paediatric 
Cancer Services which was expected to result in a preferred option of two 

centres in London, north and south of the river. There would need to be 
consultation on this. 

(ii) Strategy Plan. There would be a Joint Forward View document bringing 
together what the NHS was doing to take forward the Integrated Care 
Strategy, wider local priorities and national priorities. A draft document was 

expected by the end of March leading to a final document by the end of 
June, which would be refreshed annually. 

(iii) Elective Recovery post-pandemic. This would include increasing reducing 
waiting times, increasing capacity and  establishing elective hubs. 

(iv) Workforce. There were challenges around vacancies, recruitment and 

retention and morale. A People Plan was being developed. 
 

Several Councillors commented that the workforce issues were crucial. Cllr 
Christine Banton added that the Joint Committee should also focus on health 
inequalities and added that shortage of penicillin was a particular concern in 

Lambeth.  
 

The Vice-Chairman requested that the Joint Committee’s support officers be 
informed of the key timelines on all these issues. 
 

The Vice-Chairman acknowledged the information that had been received from the 
Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign. In response to questions from members of 

this group, Andrew Bland stated that if there were any savings from current 
changes these would be retained in local NHS budgets, but health services in the 



South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 19 January 2023 
 

 

4 

region had been operating with a deficit in recent years. He also asked that they 
let the Board know if information on the Board’s new website was not clear and 

accessible. The Vice-Chairman stated that the Joint Committee would consider 
how often it would need to meet to consider strategic, regional issues, but drew 
attention to the health scrutiny committees operating in all six boroughs. 

 
Councillor John Muldoon asked whether there had been any consideration of re-

instating the Stakeholder Reference Group for informal discussion and 
engagement. Andrew Bland responded that regular meetings were being held with 
Councillors on current issues and he was happy to consider the best way to look 

at how this was done.   
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.05pm. 

 

 
 

 


